Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Monday, 22nd August, 2011

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

01782 742222

Pt

NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

Civic Offices

Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 2AG

Active and Cohesive Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA
PART 1- OPEN AGENDA

1 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items
included in this agenda

(Pages 1 - 18)

2 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 19 - 20)

3 Draft Brief for Scrutiny (Locality Working) (Pages 21 - 24)

4 Report Locality Action Partnerships (Pages 25 - 76)

5 Draft Brief For Scrutiny (Review of Grants and the Third (Pages 77 - 80)
Sector)

6 Covering Report Grants Review and Third Sector (Pages 81 - 94)
Commissioning
Bateswood Local Nature Reserve (Pages 95 - 112)

8 Forward Plan - August to November, 2011 (Pages 113 - 138)
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning
of Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Heames (Chairman), G Williams (Vice-Chair), Astle, Bailey, G Cairns,

M Clarke, J Cooper, D Cornes, G Heesom, Olszewski, J Tagg, J Walklate and

| Wilkes

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development requirements from the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the

attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’




This page is intentionally left blank



84.

85.

86.

Agenda ltem 2

Active & Cohesive Communities Overview & Scrutiny — 13/06/11

*Printed for information

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 June 2011
Present:- Councillor Mrs Heames in the Chair

Councillors Bailey, Cooper, Mrs Cornes, Miss Olszewski, Tagg J, Miss Walklate,
Wilkes and Mrs Williams

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Astle, Cairns and
Mrs Heesom.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved:- (a) That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held
on 7 March 2011 be approved as a correct record.

(b) That the notes of the informal meeting of this
Committee held on 12 May 2011 be noted.

PLANNING A WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report seeking to assist Members in the
development of a work programme for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.

The report identified possible areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work
programme and outlined those areas of the Council’s work that fell within the
remit of the Committee.

Resolved:- (a) That the following matters be included in the
Committee’s Work Programme for 2011/12:-

(i) Locality working.

(i) Future provision of leisure facilities in the Knutton area.
(iii) Review of grants system.

(iv) Jubilee 2 (regular updates to future meetings).

(b) That in addition to the above topics, the Overview and
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee be advised of this Committee’s concerns about
the emerging changes to planning legislation that will have an effect on how the
Council utilises financial contributions secured by, if implemented, S106
Agreements, and asked to refer this matter to the Economic Development and
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

35 Page 1



Active & Cohesive Communities Overview & Scrutiny — 13/06/11

87.

88.

Page 2

*

THE FORWARD PLAN - ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - FOR THE PERIOD JUNE 2011
TO SEPTEMBER 2011

Consideration was given to a report identifying the proposed key decisions in the
latest version of the Forward Plan and falling within the remit of this Committee.

Reference was made to the proposed report to Cabinet on the review of facilities
in Bateswood Nature Reserve for horse riding and angling in respect of which it
was requested that a briefing note on this matter be prepared and forwarded to
all members of this Committee.

Resolved:- (a) That the information be received.

(b) That the officers provide all members of this Committee
with a briefing note on the item referred to in the Forward Plan about the review
of facilities in Bateswood Nature Reserve for horse riding and angling.

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL SCRUTINY PEER
REVIEW - APRIL 2011

The Committee was invited to comment on the recommendations of the Peer
Group appointed by the Council to review the Borough Council’s existing scrutiny
arrangements.

Resolved:- That the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee be
advised that this Committee supports the recommendations made by the Scrutiny
Peer Review Group with the exception of that relating to the Health Scrutiny
Sub-Committee which this Committee strongly considers should be retained.

MRS A HEAMES
Chair

36



Agenda Item 3

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

24 Augqust 2011

WORK PROGRAMME — DRAFT BRIEF FOR SCRUTINY LOCALITY WORKING

Submitted by: Member Services Officer
Portfolio: Culture and Active Communities
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Committee to discuss the draft scrutiny brief in relation to Locality Working and to
agree its content prior to submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee.

Recommendations

(a) That the draft brief for scrutiny (Locality Working) be agreed.

(b) That the draft brief (Locality Working) for scrutiny be submitted to the Overview and
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee for final approval.

Reasons
Following the Scrutiny Peer Review it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating

Committee fulfil the role of the ‘work planning group’ and that all draft briefs for scrutiny be
submitted to it for final approval.

1. Background

1.1 At the last meeting of the Committee it was agreed that the following topics be included on
the work programme:

o Review of Locality Working (Locality Action Partnerships)

[...]
H COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S SUUPLEMENTARY REPORT TO THE
ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 22 August 2010
REPORT TITLE Locality Action Partnership (LAP) Review
Submitted by: Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships — Mark Bailey
Portfolio: Safer and Stronger Communities

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

This report contains information and proposals relating to the Newcastle Partnership and Borough
Council review of Locality Action Partnerships. The full partnership report (Appendix A) outlines the
background to the establishment of the LAPs, the progress made to date and identifies a set of
options for future development. This report aims to gain support for the recommendations made
and the ongoing development of Locality Action Partnerships

Recommendations

a) To note the contents of the report and the full Newcastle Partnership Locality Action
Partnership Review report ‘The Story of ‘Our Place’

b) To comment on the recommendations of the full report and proposals.

c¢) To make recommendations relating to strengthening the role of the elected member.

Reasons

In September 2007, the Council adopted locality working as an approach to strengthen the
connection between the work of the council, its councillors, its partners, and individual communities.
Eleven individual localities have since been established and are at various stages of development.
Locality working has been reviewed on a number of occasions since 2007. The review is part of the
wider Borough Council transformation project. The proposals contained in this report aim to further
develop Locality Action Partnerships and to firmly establish them as a structure for the emerging
localism agenda.

1. Background

1.1 In September 2007 the Cabinet supported proposals to develop closer community working
arrangements and connections through the development of locality working arrangements.

1.2 At the Cabinet meeting on 20 February 2008, Cabinet
[...]
e when issue warrants.

Need information/Stats i.e. Health to identify issues.

Specialist one off overview sessions/Talks.

Very good involvement from Police, Aspire, Streetscene.

Identifying level of expert needed to help with an issue-accountability for results.

45
Page 57



LAP Review — Evening Session 6" June 2011

Chairs Training
Don't raise expectations of Communities if you can’t deliver outcomes.

Make sure we are aware of what other partners are doing- to avoid duplication.
Also be aware of what major agencies are planning because of the impact that they may
have e.g. major building work could cause road closures.

Parish Councils in some areas look on LAPs as a threat.
Agenda’s should be carefully planned to address local issues.
Partnership Team often do not promote themselves enough- often devices are provided but

they are not badged up as a partnership initiative.

Make use of Schools Moodle systems for consultation exercises.
State clearly expectations of members of LAP’s because some people cannot.

Councillors most important as links from Council to Council workers to communities can put
pressure on to make things happen.

46

Page 58



Agenda Item 5

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

24 Augqust 2011

WORK PROGRAMME - DRAFT BRIEF FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW OF GRANTS AND THIRD
SECTOR COMMISSIONING

Submitted by: Member Services Officer
Portfolio: Culture and Active Communities
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Committee to discuss the draft scrutiny brief in relation to grants and third sector
commissioning and to agree its content prior to submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee.

Recommendations

(a) That the draft brief for scrutiny (grants and third sector commissioning) be agreed.

(b) That the draft brief (grants and third sector commissioning) for scrutiny be submitted
to the O
[...]
y the 22" August 2011 Active &
Cohesive Communities and amendments/changes made where relevant

Members to undertake the scrutiny

Clir Heames
Members of Active & Cohesive Communities Overview & Scrutiny Commitee

Support

Head of Business Improvement & Partnerships

Partnerships Manager

Business Improvement Manager

Partnerships Officer (Community Development)

Business Improvement Officer (Performance & Procurement)
Chief Executive

Newcastle Borough Council Corporate Plan Priority area (s)
o Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
o Creating a Borough of opportunity
o Creating a healthy and active community
o Transforming our Council to achieve excellence

CfPS Objectives:
¢ Provides and critical friend challenge to executive policy makers and
decision makers
Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard
e |s carried out by independent governors who lead and own the scrutiny
role
e Drives improvement in public services

Brief approved by Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee
Signed
Date

Page 62



1.

Agenda Item 6

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO THE

ACTIVE & COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22" August 2011
REPORT TITLE Grants Review and Third Sector Commissioning.
Submitted by: Robin Wiles, Community Regeneration Officer and Simon Sowerby,
Procurement Officer.
Portfolio: Culture & Active Communities.
Ward(s) affected: All.

Purpose of the Report

To update Members on progress with the Grants Review and the revised Third Sector
Commissioning framework.

Recommendations

1) To note the initial recommendations of the Grants Review.

2) To provide comments on the initial recommendations of the Grants Review.

3) To note the revised Third Sector Commissioning Framework.

4) To make recommendations regarding the revised Third Sector Commissioning
Framework.

Reasons
The Council provides funding, from its own budgets, for the voluntary & community sector, both

[...]
more
Parish Council; Wye Road Community Centre.

Page 64 2



3.1

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

8.1

Options Considered

Please see the recommendations contained in the Grants Review Preliminary Report.
Proposal
The recommendations contained in the Grants Review Preliminary Report are considered.

Dialogue with voluntary and community sector partners is continued with the aim of gaining heir
support for changes that are approved.

Discussions with the Sports Council, as an external body (albeit administered and largely funded
by the Borough Council) to take place since to establish their views on the observations/findings
of the Grants Review, and seek their support for the changes that are approved, and any
changes to their constitution that may be required thereof.

Reasons for Preferred Solution

The voluntary & community sector play an indispensible role in helping the Borough Council and
Newcastle Partnership deliver positive changes for residents and communities of Newcastle — it
is therefore important that funding the Council provides for the sector is managed with the right
combination of efficiency and use of specialist knowledge and experience to target funding
appropriately.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities

The voluntary & community sector in, and working in Newcastle covers a diverse range of
organisations, both in terms of types and size of organisations — everything from the small
informal community group working to improve their neighbourhood to voluntary organisations
with paid staff that provide professional services — and in terms of the nature of their activities.
Grants to these organisations will, therefore, have a positive impact on all priorities of the
Sustainable Community Strategy and on the first 3 of the Council’s corporate priorities.

Efficiently managed grants schemes that help to fund activities and projects that make a
difference will help towards the fourth of the Council’s 
[...]
r on
where they look on the Council website.

4.7 For those grant schemes that have a specialist focus, it is beneficial to
have officers with the necessary specialist knowledge & experience to
manage those schemes. lt is, therefore, intended to retain the current system,
but with a reinforced co-ordinating role (see 5.2).

5) Actions/improvements that will be, or can be, implemented without
further approval needed.

5.1 There are a number of improvements to procedures and information that
can be implemented without needing approval, including:-

o  Standard basic grants information to be produced in a range of formats —
this has already been produced.

o  Grants information on the Council website to be improved and located on
a “Grants and funding” page. Forms for all grants to downloadable with
download notifications for all.

o  Facility for applications to be made online to be set up.

o A general enquiry e-mail address to be set up, e.g.
grantsinformation@newcastle-staffspartnership.org.uk

o A standard template grants application form to be produced, with
additional sections for specific grants.

5.2 The post of Partnership Officer (Community Development) within the
restructured Business Improvement & Partnerships Service (as from
September 2011) includes within its main roles a co-ordinating function in
respect of grant funding.

3 Page 69



Appendix A

5.3 The Contracts Register, that includes information about Third Sector
commissioned services, has been amended to include Grants. This means
that basic information about grants that have been issued will be available in
one place.

6) Outsourcing the management of grants.

6.1 The Council received an approach from the Staffordshire Community
Foundation (SCF)® in February 2011 seeking to offer their services to manage
the Council’s grant schemes®. This approach was unsolicited.

6.2 An initial reply informed SCF that their approach would be considered as
part of the Grants Review.

6.3 In considering the app
[...]
tivities of the issues listed above.

ii. The funding goes through the Third Sector Commissioning Framework.
Given the fairly unique nature of the New Vic, it is questionable as to
whether there is any other Third Sector theatre organisation that could
compete, at least for the bulk of the commission.

iii. The level of financial support provided to the New Vic continues to be
determined by Full Council, but with the funding subject to a Service
Level Agreement to be monitored by the Third Sector Commissioning
Board.

iv. Financial support to the New Vic is taken out of the

grants/commissioning equation and is considered as core funding
within the main Council budget.

15) Third sector commissioning.

15.1. Funding to VCOs through grants and through commissioning are
intrinsically linked; changes to either will have an impact on the other.

15.2 The Third Sector Commissioning Framework was agproved in December
2008, with the first commissions staring on 1% April 2009°. The remaining
commissions will end on 31 March 2012.

15.3 The Third Sector Commissioning Framework has also been used by the
Borough Council for commissioning services using external funding.

15.4 Third Sector Commissioning Framework has been cited nationally as
good practice (along with Tamworth Borough Council).

15.5 The distinction between funding through commissioning and through
grants, and the respective benefits thereof, may not be fully understood by all
concerned. There are officers of the Authority who can provide information
and training if required.

11 agencies commissioned 2009/10; 9 in 2010/11; 7 in 2011/12.

7 Page 73



Appendix A

15.6 At the time of writing this report, no decision has been made as to the
budget from Third Sector Commissioning from 2012/13 onwards.

15.7 It has to be noted that any significant reduction in the budget available
for Third Sector Commissioning risks placing greater demand & pressure on
the grants budget if that is not increased commensurately, and risks
breaching both the Government’s expectation outlined in the Best Value
Guidance (see 3.4), and the Council’s commitment to the sector (see 3.5).

16) Recommendations.

16.1 The actions to be implemented, as listed in 5.1, are noted.

16.2 The approach from the Staffordshire Community Foundation to manage
the Council’s grants is considered in the light of the issues highlighted in 6.3.
It should be noted that any outsourcing of the management of grants would
render the main purpose of the Grants Review superfluous.

16.3 The role of the impending Partnership Officer (Community Development)
post in co-ordinating Council grants is noted.

16.4 The budget for Community Centre grants is reviewed.

16.5 The management of Community Chest, and the involvement of Locally
Based Bodies, to continue, with the Grants Assessment Panel authorised to
agree any changes.

16.6 The Council’s administration of Community Chest, Cultural Grants,
Green Grants, Homelessness Grants and Small Grants to remain as at
present, but with the Partnership Officer (Community Development) post
taking on a co-ordinating role.

16.7 Green Grants to be reported to the Grants Assessment Panel.
16.8 The upper limit for a Small Grant to be reduced to £2,500.00.

16.9 A formal relationship between the Sports Council and the Grants
Assessment Panel, including representation and reporting between the 2
bodies, is established (contingent on agreement by the Sports Council).

16.10 The Grants Assessment Panel to be given limited authority to move
money between grant budgets that fall within it's remit, during the final quarter
of the financial year when the following apply:-

e  The amount being moved is no more than the maximum level of
grant that applies to the grant scheme from which it is being
moved.

e  There are sufficient funds left in the budget for the grant scheme
from which money is moved after all applications to that scheme
have been considered, and there are insufficient funds left in the
budget for the grant scheme to which money is moved to fund

Page 74 8



Appendix A

valid applications to that scheme at the level that the Grants
Assessment Panel would wish to award.

16.11 The mechanism for funding of the New Vic theatre is reviewed by the
Council in line with the options listed in 14.5.

Robin Wiles,
Community Regeneration Officer,

Newcastle Partnership.
22" July 2011/26™ July 2011/2™ August 2011/10™ August 2011/11" August

2011.

9 Page 75



Appendix A

LIST OF APPENDICES.

1) Summary document.

2) Notes of internal meeting, 20.5.11.
3) Funding document for LAPs.

4) SCF letter & reply.

5) New Vic information.

Page 76 10



Agenda ltem 7

DRAFT

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date: SEPTEMBER 2011

HEADING Bateswood Local Nature Reserve — Management Plan
Submitted by: Head of Operations — Roger Tait

Portfolio: Culture and Active Communities

Ward(s) affected: Halmerend, Audley and Bignall End

Purpose of the Report

To report a petition presented by a ward member on behalf of local residents requesting the
Council to allow angling on the pool at Bateswood Local Nature Reserve

To consider the in principle inclusion of additional site-based recreational activities within the
review and update of the Management Plan for Bateswood Local Nature Reserve

Recommendations

That the petition be received

That the principle of allowing angling and additional bridle route provision in
Bateswood Local Nature Reserve be approved subject to consultation with
appropriate stakeholders and the drawing up of appropriate agreements to manage
angling on the pool and equestrian access to the site

That the draft “Ethical Fishing Guidelines” which have been proposed in relation to
the pool at Bateswood and other angling facilities in the Council’s control are
approved for consultation with appropriate stakeholders

Reasons

To ensure that Bateswood Local Nature Reserve is managed to offer people special
opportunities to study , enjoy 
[...]
ty was
provided nearby.

Bateswood received investment in 2007 with grant funding from the Heritage Lottery
Fund to improve access through car parking provision and the creation of a circular
path network and to provide interpretation facilities to inform and educate people on
the nature conservation value of the site. At the time Cabinet approved the scheme, it
was also resolved to investigate the provision of equestrian facilities in the Borough.
It was subsequently resolved to undertake a feasibility study for additional bridle
route provision in Bateswood.

The site is popular and well used by local people and visitors from further afield, with
a range of recreational activities enjoyed by various sections of the community.

The site is not staffed by the Council although it is patrolled on a regular basis by the
Park Ranger Service and maintained on a mainly reactive basis by Streetscene. It is
informally monitored by the local community volunteer groups who are active on the
site, with issues being reported to the Operations Service. There are currently no
byelaws which govern the site.

The management plan for the site initially covered the period from 2002 up to 2007
and the management principles contained in the plan have been continuing since
2007 to the present day.

However, a review and update of the management plan has now been carried out to
reflect habitat development and any proposed additional recreational uses of the site.
Your officers have been working with Newcastle Countryside Project, who prepared
the original plan, to re-survey the site and evaluate its biodiversity value to determine
proposed changes to the plan. The survey also considered whether existing and
potential additional recreational uses would have an impact on the biodiversity value
of the site. The findings have been incorporated into a draft review and update of the
Management Plan which was completed in April 2011. A copy is appended to this
report at Appendix A. Staffordshir
[...]
iority in the Local Development
Framework and essential to the future economic
prosperity of the Borough.

Decision maker

Strategic Planning Committee followed by Cabinet

Earliest date of decision

October

Relevant Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

v as

appropriate

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities

Economic Development and Enterprise v

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources

Wards affected

All

Proposed consultation

The objective is to plan an approach that reflects the
community needs and is proportionate to the document
being prepared. Consequently this stage involves
informal public consultation to be conducted as part of
the frontloading exercise required as part of the
preparation of a DPD. This will be followed by a
statutory six week public consultation on an Options
document, currently scheduled for mid 2012.

Last date for representations

Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents

As per agenda

Officer contact

Helen Beech, Planning Policy Manager

Page 118

Reasons for exemptions Not exempt.
under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A
(if applicable)
Page 23 of 24




THE CABINET:

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY:

Councillor Stephen Sweeney - Leader

Portfolio:
Safer and Stronger Communities

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities:

Chair: Councillor John Williams
Vice: Councillor John Cooper

Councillor Robin Studd — Deputy Leader

Portfolio:
Regeneration and Planning

Economic Development and Enterprise:

Chair: Councillor Mark Olszewski
Vice: Councillor lan Gilmore

Councillor Ashley Howells

Portfolio:
Resources and Efficiency

Active and Cohesive Communities:

Chair: Councillor Mrs. Ann Heames
Vice: Councillor Mrs. Gillian Williams

Councillor Miss Marion Reddish

Portfolio:
Environment and Recycling

Transformation and Resources:

Chair: Councillor Mrs. Elizabeth Shenton
Vice: Councillor Ann Beech

Councillor Nigel Jones

Portfolio:
Customer Service and Transformation

Councillor James Bannister

Portfolio:
Culture and Active Communities

Page 24 of 24

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	3 Draft Brief for Scrutiny (Locality Working)
	Appendix A Locality Working

	4 Report Locality Action Partnerships
	LAPs OUR PLACE

	5 Draft Brief For Scrutiny (Review of Grants and the Third Sector)
	Draft Review Third Sector and Grants

	6 Covering Report Grants Review and Third Sector Commissioning
	Appendix A GRANTS

	7 Bateswood Local Nature Reserve
	Fishing

	8 Forward Plan -  August to November, 2011



Minutes of the meeting


Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22/08/11 

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 22nd August, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Ann Heames – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Mrs Gill Williams, Councillor George Cairns, 

Councillor Michael Ross Clarke, Councillor John Cooper, 
Councillor Mrs Dylis Cornes, Councilor Mrs Gill Heesom, 
Councillor Sophie Olszewski, Councillor John Tagg, Councillor 
Miss June Walklate and Councillor Ian Wilkes 
 

 
1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS ON ITEMS 

INCLUDED IN THIS AGENDA  

 
No declarations were received from Members 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June, 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3. COVERING REPORT GRANTS REVIEW AND THIRD SECTOR COMMISSIONING  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating members on the progress made with 
the Grants Review and the revised Third Sector Commissioning Framework.   
 
Members were asked to comment on the report and recommendations that had been 
made, as set out on page 12 on Appendix A. 
 
Discussion took place and Members agreed with all of the recommendations except 
the approach from Staffordshire Community Foundation offering to take on the 
management of the Council’s grants was unanimously rejected. 
 
Members also discussed the specific grants for theatres, public entertainment and 
the arts and were divided as to which option would best suit the funding for the New 
Vic Theatre.  A Service Level Agreement was discussed. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received and the comments be 
included in the report to Cabinet. 
 
 (b) That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee raised 
strong objections to the recommendation regarding the involvement of the 
Staffordshire Community Foundation. 
 
 (c) That the possibility of a three year Service Level 
Agreement be investigated with funding through the Third Sector Commissioning 
Framework.  This option would require advertising and increased competition for the 
available funds. 
 



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22/08/11 
 

2 

 (d) That further options be investigated such as option 3 on 
the agenda with quarterly reports from the New Vic being made available to 
Members. 
 
 (e) That the Partnership Officer (Community Development) 
investigates linking performance reports and funding. 
 

4. REPORT LOCALITY ACTION PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the Newcastle Partnership and 
Borough Council’s review of Locality Action Partnerships. 
 
The review had been completed and Members of this committee were asked for their 
comments. 
 
Members reported that the LAPs get very few attendees to their meetings.  The 
question was raised as to where LAPs fitted in with Parish Councils. 
 
It was felt that this subject needed further in depth consideration and requested that 
the Cabinet be asked for this.  A report would be going on LAPs to September’s 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
Members requested that information on the recommendations be forwarded to them. 
 
Resolved:- (a)  That the information be received 
 
 (b) That information on the recommendations be forwarded 
to Members 
 
 (c) That the Cabinet be requested to give this committee 
more time to scrutinise this topic 

 
 (d) That further investigation be made into the future 
funding of LAPS 
 

5. BATESWOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  

 
At the previous meeting of this committee held on 13 June, 2011, Members had 
requested details on the Bateswood Nature Reserve.  A petition had been presented 
requesting that the Council allow angling on the pool at the nature  
reserve and also for additional bridle route provision.   
 
Concerns were raised as to the safety of the general public who would be in close 
proximity to the bridle way. 
 
The cost of managing the angling facilities on a full time basis was also raised as a 
concern. 
 
A report on this would be going to the Cabinet on 5 September. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received.  
 

6. DRAFT BRIEF FOR SCRUTINY (LOCALITY WORKING)  

 



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22/08/11 

3 

As this had been discussed at length earlier in the meeting, it was agreed to 
postpone the consideration of this brief until full comments had been received from 
the Cabinet 
 
Resolved:- That the comment be noted 
 

7. DRAFT BRIEF FOR SCRUTINY (REVIEW OF GRANTS AND THE THIRD 
SECTOR)  
 
As this had been discussed at length earlier in the meeting, it was agreed to 
postpone the consideration of this brief until full comments had been received from 
the Cabinet 
 
Resolved:- That the comment be noted 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN -  AUGUST TO NOVEMBER, 2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report identifying the proposed key decisions in the 
latest version of the Forward Plan and falling within the remit of this Committee. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

9. TO CONSIDER ANY BUSINESS WHICH IS URGENT WITHIN THE MEANING OF 
SECTION 100B (4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ANN HEAMES 
Chair 

 


